Name of passenger Passport No. Boarding Pass details
Shri Jayantibhai 
Parshottambhai 

Pansuria

P1862276 Air India Express flight No. IX 173 dated 
04.06.2024

Seat No. 22E, PNR No. TYNZTX (Surat to Dubai)

6. Whereas, the foreign currencies i.e. USD 31,500/- (US Dollars Thirty-One 
Thousand Five Hundred only) and equivalent to INR Rs. 26,03,475/- (Rupees 
Twenty  Six  Lakh  Three  Thousand  Four  Hundred  and  Seventy  Five  Only) 
recovered from the passenger Shri  Jayantibhai Parshottambhai Pansuria, was 
placed under seizure along with one blue colour trolley bag of brand “Fashion” 
vide  Panchnama proceedings dated 04.06.2024 and subsequently seized vide 
seizure Order dated 04.06.2024, on a reasonable belief  that the said foreign

[...]

2.45 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2023, read with Section 3(2), 3(3) and 
11(1)  of  the  Foreign  Trade  (Development  and  Regulation)  Act,  1992, 
further read in conjunction with Section 11(3) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(ii)  The seized foreign currency (US Dollar 31,500) equivalent, in total, to 
INR 26,03,475/- (Rupees  Twenty  Six  Lakh  Three  Thousand  Four 
Hundred  Seventy  Five  only)  as  per  Notification  No. 36/2024-Customs 
(NT) dated 16.05.24, which was attempted to be improperly and illegally 
exported by the passenger by concealing it in his one blue colour trolley 
bag of brand “Fashion” and jeans pant in violation of the Customs Act,

[...]

the  Foreign  Trade  (Development  and  Regulation)  Act,  1992,  further 
read in conjunction with Section 11(3) of the Customs Act, 1962.

b. Mr. Nimit  Kishorbhai  Sojitra attempted to illegally  export  the seized 
foreign currency [i.e. US Dollar 31,500/- equivalent in total to Indian 
Rs.  26,03,475/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Six  Lakh  Three  Thousand  Four 
Hundred Seventy-Five only) as per Notification No. 36/2024-Customs 
(NT)  dated  16.05.24]  through  Mr.  Jayantibhai  Parshottambhai 
Pansuria, by  concealing  it  in  Mr.  Jayantibhai  Parshottambhai 
Pansuria’s blue colour trolley bag of brand “Fashion” and in jeans pant

[...]

Total 
(USD)

Con Rate (Notfn. 
No.   36/2024-
Customs  (NT) 
dated 16.05.24

TOTAL 
Value  in 
INR

Jayantibhai 
Parshottambhai 

Pansuria 
(P1862276)

US 
Dollars

100 315 31500 82.65 26,03,475/-

Subsequently, the foreign currency i.e. USD 31500/- (US Dollars Thirty-
One  Thousand  Five  Hundred  only)  and  equivalent  to  INR  Rs.  26,03,475/- 
(Rupees  Twenty  Six  Lakh Three  Thousand  Four  Hundred  and Seventy  Five 
Only) recovered from the passenger Jayantibhai Parshottambhai Pansuria, was 
placed under seizure along with one blue colour trolley bag of brand “Fashion” 
vide  Panchnama proceedings dated 04.06.2024 and vide seizure Order dated 
04.06.2024,  under  the  reasonable  belief  that  the  said  foreign  currency  was